
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 436

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2023


PROGRESS STATUS IN MSMEs SECTOR


436.   DR. V. SIVADASAN:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:


(a) the number of jobs created by Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in last five years, year-wise and State-wise details thereof;
(b) the number of job loss in Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise details thereof;
(c) the number of MSMEs started during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise details thereof;
(d) the number of MSMEs closed during the last five years, year-wise, State-wise details thereof;
and
(e) the revenue earned by Government from MSME sector, year-wise and State wise details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)


(a):   As per Udyam Registration Portal, the number of persons employed in MSMEs which are
incorporated in 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 (as on 01.02.2023) and registered
on the portal are 65,35,148, 71,33,208, 1,17,79,432, 1,36,95,091, 1,11,42,041 respectively. The
State/UT wise break up and the year wise details are attached as annexure-I.

(b): As MSMEs are present in both formal and informal sector, data regarding temporary or permanent loss of jobs in MSME sector are not maintained.

(c): As per Udyam Registration Portal, the total number of Micro Small and Medium Enterprises incorporated in 2018-19, 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 (as on 01.02.2023) and registered
on the portal  are 11,04,998, 12,02,097, 19,26,235, 21,72,585, 17,83,093 respectively. The State/UT
wise break up and the year wise details are attached as annexure-II.

(d): As per Udyam Registration Portal, total number MSMEs applied for cancellation due to shut down in the year 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22 and 2022-23 (as on 01.02.2023) are 400, 175, 6,222 and
10,655 is respectively. The State/UT wise break up and the year wise details are attached as annexure-III.

(e): The revenue earned by the Government from MSME sector through the field offices of Ministry of MSME, namely Testing Centres and Testing Stations during 2017-18 to 2021-22 is as under:


Year Total Revenue Earned (Rs in Cr.)
2017-18 9.28
2018-19 9.31
2019-20 6.55
2020-21 6.55
2021-22 8.63

***
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Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 436 for answer on 06.02.2023.


Number of persons employed in MSMEs which are incorporated during 2018-19 to 2022-23 (as on 01.02.2023) and registered under Udyam Registration

State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 49024 76331 11479 9913 10259

ANDHRA PRADESH 226739 282662 423508 568855 706786

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 3332 4973 9700 17698 6546

ASSAM 83720 132340 173313 223608 211171

BIHAR 314186 364359 566145 776129 572786

CHANDIGARH 11269 7294 11110 13813 8558

CHHATTISGARH 75893 88446 129519 145822 139291

DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI &
DAMAN AND DIU 7667 8979 11099 11488 8142

DELHI 187789 235434 311534 308594 225071

GOA 9852 10810 14754 15612 11167

GUJARAT 438355 430936 636656 562984 438011

HARYANA 223787 222209 408645 403386 268935

HIMACHAL PRADESH 26345 28846 74286 71013 55934

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 50787 55990 121711 227107 187710

JHARKHAND 99733 118335 405132 207841 252968

KARNATAKA 468344 543007 753579 1111986 905764

KERALA 113233 143657 260409 269518 235843

LADAKH 1708 2588 4502 5300 2946

LAKSHADWEEP 135 155 311 326 249

MADHYA PRADESH 287792 261217 465910 591609 517488

MAHARASHTRA 938034 974652 1651318 1593954 1138721

MANIPUR 35266 43722 65818 51493 30497

MEGHALAYA 3505 4095 3825 5846 6509

MIZORAM 21405 5991 9914 12011 55641

NAGALAND 3814 5348 12661 15606 13049

ODISHA 162172 228894 316722 352683 261376

PUDUCHERRY 7730 8572 14004 14305 9779

PUNJAB 196159 178142 232321 241714 203687

RAJASTHAN 456351 405477 845269 1074737 751209

SIKKIM 1349 1987 2097 3489 3905

TAMIL NADU 720982 791415 1220263 1289021 1074133

TELANGANA 363465 347924 1031933 1193079 613166

TRIPURA 12153 9552 14416 62474 97365

UTTAR PRADESH 603801 650686 1106650 1242201 1185796

UTTARAKHAND 54157 52695 83306 214126 142010

WEST BENGAL 275115 405488 375613 785750 789573

 TOTAL 6535148 7133208 11779432 13695091 11142041
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Annexure-II


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 436 for answer on 06.02.2023.

Number of MSMEs incorporated during 2018-19 to 2022-23(as on 01.02.2023) and registered under
Udyam Registration

State/UT 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 510 634 1095 1375 1444

ANDHRA PRADESH 33117 37578 53327 62704 55748

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 444 589 915 1176 1076

ASSAM 16908 20025 21886 28503 27867

BIHAR 46619 56404 87078 120450 83687

CHANDIGARH 1744 1758 2509 3074 2411

CHHATTISGARH 15713 16492 24051 28946 24864
DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI &
DAMAN AND DIU 878 853 1316 1375 1039

DELHI 26867 28680 45994 50742 43690

GOA 2232 2601 3512 3236 3129

GUJARAT 85012 78989 119390 121952 97979

HARYANA 36308 39088 65006 76603 63527

HIMACHAL PRADESH 5345 6062 10760 14856 14018

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 12249 14044 23555 38387 33736

JHARKHAND 21036 23549 33661 37277 31717

KARNATAKA 62599 70856 106945 134365 104935

KERALA 20680 26049 48281 58172 67075

LADAKH 432 554 870 1104 884

LAKSHADWEEP 32 39 80 102 69

MADHYA PRADESH 51494 51900 87514 115092 107589

MAHARASHTRA 223724 238915 409006 414937 294437

MANIPUR 4871 6195 8315 6354 4526

MEGHALAYA 570 695 901 1325 1571

MIZORAM 995 1216 1678 1909 1791

NAGALAND 619 856 1358 2190 2508

ODISHA 25034 28930 41744 44299 33053

PUDUCHERRY 1628 1867 3151 3112 2248

PUNJAB 40676 41980 55269 57181 45472

RAJASTHAN 80692 82214 145451 154797 137200

SIKKIM 318 435 455 906 847

TAMIL NADU 109222 121982 208573 221814 175264

TELANGANA 34446 40689 67154 73768 58304

TRIPURA 1603 2015 2495 3494 3499

UTTAR PRADESH 93067 106545 179251 208423 188373

UTTARAKHAND 9508 11140 19461 23839 22942

WEST BENGAL 37806 39679 44228 54746 44574

 TOTAL 1104998 1202097 1926235 2172585 1783093
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Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 436 for answer on 06.02.2023.


Number of MSMEs registered on Udyam Registration Portal who cancelled their registration due to shut down during 2019-20 to 2022-23 (as on 01.02.2023)

StateName 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR ISLANDS 5 0 9 9

ANDHRA PRADESH 0 0 113 207

ARUNACHAL PRADESH 0 0 0 1

ASSAM 4 0 8 22

BIHAR 3 18 541 459

CHANDIGARH 0 1 21 8

CHHATTISGARH 0 4 64 90
DADAR AND NAGAR HAVELI and DAMAN
AND DIU 0 0 7 14

DELHI 6 0 210 389

GOA 0 3 5 12

GUJARAT 0 67 492 866

HARYANA 6 16 151 326

HIMACHAL PRADESH 18 2 8 83

JAMMU AND KASHMIR 0 0 51 103

JHARKHAND 2 0 134 188

KARNATAKA 4 4 272 418

KERALA 1 2 137 268

LADAKH 0 0 1 2

LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0 0

MADHYA PRADESH 11 1 112 438

MAHARASHTRA 206 3 1831 2670

MANIPUR 0 0 0 47

MEGHALAYA 0 0 1 1

MIZORAM 1 0 1 2

NAGALAND 0 0 1 5

ODISHA 1 1 118 161

PUDUCHERRY 0 0 8 31

PUNJAB 2 0 208 88

RAJASTHAN 70 11 312 839

SIKKIM 1 0 0 1

TAMIL NADU 2 2 591 1463

TELANGANA 10 2 128 92

TRIPURA 7 0 8 6

UTTAR PRADESH 32 20 494 904

UTTARAKHAND 1 1 32 160

WEST BENGAL 7 17 153 282

 TOTAL 400 175 6222 10655
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